TinyShieldTM BATTERY PROTECTOR AND MOSFET COMBO                    CR6002
                Preliminary Datasheet
1
   May. 2006  Rev. 1. 4                                 Caretta Integrated Circuits
                                                           AZ6002
The CR6002 is a member of CARETTA's TinyShieldTM
Battery Protector product family. It uses the company's
properitary patent pending (US & China) smart

   May. 2006  Rev. 1. 4                                 Caretta Integrated Circuits
                                                           AZ6002
Ordering Information
* Caretta Integrated Circuits's Lead Free products are RoHS compliant.
Package Temperature Range Part Number Marking ID Packing Type
MSOP-8 -40 to 85oC CR6002AKX 6002A Tape & Reel
MSOP-8 -40 to 85oC CR6002BKX 6002B Tape & Reel
MSOP-8 -40 to 85oC CR6002DKX 6002D Tape & Reel
MSOP-8 -40 to 85oC CR6002EKX 6002E Tape & Reel
MSOP-8 -40 to 85oC CR6002FKX 6002F Tape & Reel
Circuit Type
Extension Code
X: Tape and Reel
Blank: Tube
Package
K: MSOP-8
   CR6002
TinyShieldTM BATTERY PROTECTOR AND MOSFET COMBO                    CR6002
                Preliminary Datasheet
5
  May. 2006  Rev. 1. 4                                Caretta Integrated Circuits
                                                           AZ6002
 Parameter Symbol Min Max Unit
 Supply  voltage (between  VDD and Gnd) VDD 2.0 5.0 V
 Charger input voltage (between VM and GND) VM -0.3 5.5 V
 Operating Temperature Range TOPR -40 85 oC
Recommended Operating Conditions
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
Note: Stresses greater than those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the
            device. These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions
            beyond those indicated under "Recommended Operating Conditions" is not implied. Exposure to "Absolute
           Maximum Ratings" for extended periods may affect device reliability.
 Parameter Symbol Min Max Unit
Supply Voltage (between VDD and GND) VDD 0 8.0 V
Charger Input Voltage (between VM and GND) VM VDD -10.0 10.0 V
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -55 125 oC
Power Dissipation PMAX 500 mW
Product Family Available
Product
Model
Overcharge
Detection
Voltage
(VCU)
Overcharge
Hysteresis
Voltage
(VHC)
Overdis-
charge
Detection
Voltage
(VDL)
Overdis-
charge
Hysteresis
Voltage
(VHD)
Overdis-
charge
 Current 1
(IODC1)
Overdis-
charge
 Current 2
(IODC2)
Overcharge
Voltage
Detection
Delay
Time(tCU)
CR6002A 4.275V 0.25V 2.5V 0.4V 3.0A 6.0A 1200ms
CR6002B 4.275V 0.25V 2.9V 0.4V 3.0A 6.0A 1200ms